
 

 

 

 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: Sheriff’s Office 

BID/RFP# NUMBER: 17RFP07012016B-BR  

BID/RFP# TITLE: Inmate Medical Services 

ORIGINAL APPROVAL: November 15, 2017 

RENEWAL EFFECTIVE DATES: January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 

RENEWAL OPTION #: 6 OF 9                                              

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS: 9                                    

RENEWAL AMOUNT: $33,791,785.73                                                                                                                                

COMPANY’S NAME:  NaphCare of Fulton County, LLC.                                                         

ADDRESS:   2090 Columbiana Road, Suite 4000 

CITY: Birmingham 

STATE: Alabama 

ZIP: 35126 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. 6 was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE: 11/15/23 BOC NUMBER: #23-0831 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4596B24E-5F76-4B85-B41E-B8834737D5B5



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications as referenced herein: 

  
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 
 
 

  
NAPHCARE OF FULTON COUNTY, 
LLC. 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 James S. McLane 
Chairman of the Board 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   

 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF RENEWAL: 

 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 

 
 

 

Patrick “Pat” Labat, Sheriff 
Fulton County Sheriff’s Office 

 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County:_________________________ 
 
 

Commission Expires: ____________ 

   
     (Affix Notary Seal) 

   

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4596B24E-5F76-4B85-B41E-B8834737D5B5

23-0831 11/15/2023



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

XXXXXXXX

Fulton County Government Purchasing &
Contracting Compliance Department
130 Peachtree Street S.W., Suite 1168
Atlanta, GA 30303-3459

NaphCare, Inc.

17RFP07012016B-BR/Inmate Medical Services; It is understood and agreed Fulton County Government shall be
named as Additional Insured, as respects their contract with NaphCare of Fulton County, LLC. A Waiver of
Subrogation shall be provided for Fulton County as respects their contract with NaphCare of Fulton County, LLC.
Insurance policies shall be primary and non-contributory. Any material modifications made to the above policies
shall result in a thirty (30) day written notice provided to Fulton County, respecting their contract with NaphCare of
Fulton County, LLC.

11150

 25615

1,000,000

HC7BAB5A62003

25445

Y

Arch Insurance company "A+" XV

The Travelers Insurance Company "A++" XV

5,000

Y

11CAB1077600

Ironshore Insurance Company "A" XV

2,000,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

100,000

Y

Each Med Incident
Aggregate

AL

XXXXXXXX

AL

XXXXXXXX

Y

hunter.williams@vestaviagroup.com

HC7BAB5A62003

5,000,000

2090 Columbiana Road Ste. 2000

35216

B

2,000,000

Birmingham

9,000,000

HC7BAB5A67003

12/31/2023

Y

VIG, LLC, The Vestavia Group 205-266-7304

1,000,000

35216

Hunter Williams

NaphCare of Fulton County, LLC

Y

A

9/30/2023

Birmingham

9,000,000

A

9/30/2024

A

Retro Date: 12/31/2018

2,000,000

12/31/2022

11/16/2023

C

Y

Professional Liability
Claims Made Retro Date: 07/01/03

12/31/2022

5,000,000

N

12/31/2023

1,000,000

2090 Columbiana Rd Ste. 4000

UB-1P248768-22-51-K
UB-1P250924-22-51-R

205-244-8072

9/30/2024

Y

Y

9/30/2023

12/31/2023

12/31/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4596B24E-5F76-4B85-B41E-B8834737D5B5



Fulton County

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 123-0831 Name:

Status:Type: CM Action Item - Justice and
Safety

Passed

File created: In control:10/23/2023 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:11/15/2023 11/15/2023

Title: Request approval to renew an existing contract - Sheriff’s Office, 17RFP07012016B-BR, Inmate
Medical Services with NaphCare, Inc. (Birmingham, AL) in the amount of $33,791,785.73 to provide
physical and mental health services to inmates at the Fulton County Jail and other locations in
addition to the annual medication pass through costs estimated not to exceed $5,500,000.00. This
action exercises the sixth of nine renewal options.  Three renewal options remain.  Effective dates:
January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Renewal Agreement No.pdf, 2. NapeCare-Vendor Performance Report- Nov-23

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Board of Commissioners11/15/2023 1

Fulton County Printed on 11/16/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4596B24E-5F76-4B85-B41E-B8834737D5B5

http://www.legistar.com/

		2023-11-21T08:27:11-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




